New nearby stars among bright APM high proper motion stars
R.-D. Scholz,1P R. Ibata,2 M. Irwin,3 I. Lehmann,1 M. Salvato1 and A. Schweitzer4
1Astrophysikalisches Institut Potsdam, Sternwarte Babelsberg, An der Sternwarte 16, D-14482 Potsdam, Germany
2Observatoire de Strasbourg, 11 rue de l’Université, F-67000 Strasbourg, France
3Institute of Astronomy, Madingley Road, Cambridge CB3 0HA
4Department of Physics and Astronomy, University of Georgia, Athens, GA 30602-2451, USA
Accepted 2001 August 29. Received 2001 August 22; in original form 2001 June 14
A B S T R A C T

sky conditions, provide a fast method to give first estimates on the
distances of late-type dwarfs (see e.g. Henry, Kirkpatrick &
Simons 1994) before a more extensive trigonometric parallax
determination is undertaken.
Follow-up observations of 15 high proper motion stars were
carried out with the 3.5-m New Technology Telescope (NTT) at the
Table 2. CCD magnitudes, spectral types, distances, tangential velocities, heliocentric radial velocities and heliocentric
space velocities of APM high proper motion starsa.
Name RCCD Spec. Dist. c vt vr
d U V W
(^ 0.1) typeb (pc) (km s21) (km s21) (km s21) (km s21)
APMPM J002026751 14.5 M2 112 317 181 242^ 22 2313^ 57 186^ 36
APMPM J005328200 13.9 M3 41 113 24 160^ 17 232^ 19 191^ 23
APMPM J021625233 12.7 M3 24 51 29 246^ 10 218^ 13 118^ 22
APMPM J022026519 14.4 M4 37 92 26 275^ 16 246^ 19 125^ 20
APMPM J022024558 14.0 M3 43 100 220 285^ 18 236^ 15 143^ 23
APMPM J030226952 12.3 M3 20 52 174 121^ 06 287^ 19 214^ 19
APMPM J054824233 13.2 M0 106 246 143 2187^ 38 269^ 23 1151^ 38
APMPM J065426441 14.9 sdK7 63 145 1253 2128^ 30 2222^ 22 2139^ 14
APMPM J071025704 12.1 M4 13 28 212 211^ 03 13^ 24 128^ 10
APMPM J202523344 14.1 M3.5 38 88 224 113^ 22 279^ 16 143^ 16
APMPM J210224246 12.8 sdK5 58 160 2224 2182^ 19 2155^ 33 1136^ 18
APMPM J210423828 14.1 sdK5 105 289 1288 1350^ 34 2200^ 45 262^ 33
APMPM J210924004 12.7 M3.5 20 56 117 216^ 19 236^ 08 243^ 18
APMPM J212624454 14.3 sdM0 44 123 146 160^ 19 2117^ 24 12^ 20
APMPM J235926246 15.1 M6e 11 32 27 232^ 12 26^ 11 24^ 20
APMPM J023725928e 13.4f M5e 12 44
APMPM J033225629 12.6f M3 23 61
APMPM J054424108 12.7f M3.5 20 58
a Spectral types of the 15 stars in upper part of the table were obtained from NTT spectra. For the three stars in the lower
part the spectral types were obtained from SAAO spectra (Scholz et al. 2000).
b Spectral type determined using the spectral features described in Kirkpatrick et al. (1991). The subdwarf classification
was made in the system of Gizis (1997).
c Distance estimate using the absolute magnitudes for K and M dwarfs given in Bessell (1995). For the subdwarfs we used
mean absolute magnitudes of corresponding sdK and sdM stars obtained from Gizis (1997). An uncertainty of 20 per cent
in the distance estimates has been assumed in the determination of space velocities U, V, W.
d Radial velocity errors of ^ 25 km s21 have been assumed in the determination of space velocities U, V, W.
e Nearby active M5 dwarf already discussed in detail in Scholz et al. (1999).
f No CCD but photographic magnitudes.
Table 1. APM astrometry and photometry of new bright high proper motion stars.
Name a, d (2000) Field Epoch mx
a my
a Rb BJ 2 Rb Notesc
(arcsec yr21)
APMPM J002026751 0 19 43.32 267 51 0.9 50 1987.73 10.34 20.49 14.70 11.88
APMPM J005328200 0 52 52.75 282 0 17.3 13 1991.63 20.16 20.56 14.13 11.76
APMPM J021625233 2 15 49.75 252 32 58.0 153 1990.93 10.43 10.14 12.70 12.20 1
APMPM J022026519 2 19 55.74 265 18 44.8 81 1989.73 10.51 10.11 14.93 12.02
APMPM J022024558 2 20 22.66 245 57 43.0 246 1990.73 10.47 10.14 14.60 11.96 1
APMPM J030226952 3 2 29.98 269 51 58.4 53 1987.72 10.42 20.35 11.94 12.03
APMPM J054824233 5 48 3.90 242 33 7.6 306 1992.02 10.32 10.37 13.17 11.55 1
APMPM J065426441 6 54 27.22 264 40 38.5 88 1992.00 20.07 10.48 14.78 11.70
APMPM J071025704 7 9 37.29 257 3 45.4 162 1992.17 10.33 10.31 11.93 12.11 1
APMPM J202523344 20 25 21.68 233 43 46.7 400 1989.72 20.29 20.39 14.68 11.87
APMPM J210224246 21 1 30.61 242 45 46.7 341 1991.68 10.06 20.58 12.86 11.76 4
APMPM J210423828 21 3 30.50 238 27 47.2 342 1991.76 20.39 20.43 14.49 11.74 3
APMPM J210924004 21 8 30.86 240 3 45.8 342 1991.76 10.44 20.39 13.21 11.78
APMPM J212624454 21 26 23.90 244 53 30.4 287 1993.61 20.19 20.56 14.28 12.02
APMPM J235926246 23 58 42.29 262 45 43.6 78 1993.64 10.60 10.13 14.91 12.48
APMPM J023725928 2 36 31.84 259 28 9.6 115 1991.78 10.57 10.51 13.43 11.86 1, 2
APMPM J033225629 3 31 49.72 256 28 59.7 156 1993.96 10.21 10.52 12.58 12.42 1
APMPM J054424108 5 43 46.37 241 8 4.7 306 1992.02 10.18 20.59 12.68 11.76 1
aThe average proper motion errors are about ^ 0.025 arcsec yr21.
bPhotographic magnitudes and colours are accurate within ^ 0.2 mag.